RULES, ELECTIONS, AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT and RESOLUTION relative to establishing the City's position regarding extending the Proposition 84 grant performance period for the Slauson-Wall Park Project from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2022.

Recommendation for Council action, pursuant to Resolution (Price - Ryu), SUBJECT TO THE CONCURRENCE OF THE MAYOR:

ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION to include in the City's 2017-18 State Legislative Program, SUPPORT for extending the Proposition 84 grant performance period for the Slauson-Wall Park Project from June 30, 2018, to June 30, 2022.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA). The City Administrative Officer has not completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to the Rules, Elections, and Intergovernmental Relations Committee dated February 15, 2018, the CLA recommends that Council support extending the Proposition 84 grant performance period for the Slauson-Wall Park Project from June 30, 2018, to June 30, 2022. The CLA reports that the project site involves developing a park and housing on a former industrial site. Though currently on track for completion, the project has faced delays and requires an extension. According to the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP), the site was previously owned by the Community Redevelopment Agency and was transferred to the City of Los Angeles. Environmental issues are being addressed through a developing remediation plan. RAP is also working with the Housing and Community Investment Department to split the lot to separately develop the housing portion. The park project cannot move forward until the remediation work and lot split are completed. The estimated project completion date is July, 2021, and the park is anticipated to open to the public in December, 2021. The extension of the grant performance period to June 30, 2022, will allow the City to complete the project and comply with all of the Proposition 84 grant closeout requirements.

Resolution (Price - Ryu) recommends that Council support the extension of the Proposition 84 grant performance period for the Slauson-Wall Park Project.

At its meeting held February 16, 2018, the Rules, Elections, and Intergovernmental Relations Committee recommended that Council approve Resolution, as recommended by the CLA.

Respectfully Submitted,

Rules, Elections, and Intergovernmental Relations Committee

MEMBER

VOTE

WESSON:

YES

HUIZAR:

YES

HARRIS-DAWSON: YES

jaw

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-